506030402 04/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6077117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHIL DOWNEY	02/06/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARTINEZ TOOL COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	20 N SUTTER STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	STOCKTON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15432169

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (559)447-1042

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5594471837

Email: richard@fresnopatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD A RYAN

Address Line 1: 401 W. FALLBROOK AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 101

Address Line 4: FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 93711

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RAR1079.03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A. RYAN
SIGNATURE:	/Richard A. Ryan/
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506030402 REEL: 052487 FRAME: 0904

For: All U.S. and Foreign Patent Rights For: U.S. and Foreign Patent Applications

By: Inventor

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and value of which is also acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:

Phil Downey 6155 Sage Brush Street Las Vegas, NV 89120 Nationality: US

Residence: Las Vegas, NV

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Martinez Tool Company, Inc. 20 N. Sutter Street, #200 Stockton, CA 95202 Entity Type: California corporation Principal Place of Business: Merced, CA

and the successors and assigns of the ASSIGNEE all of its existing and future right, title and interest in and to the following United States patent application (the "Patent Application"):

U.S. Patent Application titled "Implement Handle Grip having an Improved Handle Engaging Mechanism" (Attorney Docket No. RAR1079.03)

and to the inventions set forth in the Patent Application, including without limitation, the right to: (a) obtain issued patents claiming priority to any of the Patent Application; (b) make, use and sell products that fall within the scope of any of the Patent Application; (c) sue for infringement, including the right to sue and collect damages for any past infringement of any of the Patent Application or patent that issues therefrom; (d) claim priority in and to the Patent Application and/or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute application thereof, and to any reissue or re-examination of any patent that issues from the Patent Application; (e) grant any licenses and sublicenses to third parties; (f) file new patent applications for and receive patents on any improvements to any of the inventions described in any of the Patent Application; and (g) file applications for and receive patents on and/or other protection for the inventions set forth in the Patent Application in countries foreign to the United States.

(Assignment - Downey/Martinez Tool Co. - page 1 of 2)

PATENT REEL: 052487 FRAME: 0905 ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, be promptly provided with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention, Patent Application and any legal equivalents, continuations or divisions thereof, as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and that ASSIGNOR will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits that are required or beneficial to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any of the Patent Application or any continuations, divisions or equivalents thereof, and any patents that issue from any of the Patent Application which are deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE to carry out the purposes this assignment.

In witness hereof, ASSIGNOR has signed this Assignment Agreement on the date listed below.

Date: 2-1-2-1

Signature of Phil Downey

Agreed to and accepted by:

Date: 2-7-2017

Signature of Mark R. Martinez, President/CEO for Martinez Tool Company, Inc.

(Assignment - Downey/Martinez Tool Co. - page 2 of 2)

PATENT REEL: 052487 FRAME: 0906

RECORDED: 04/24/2020